

ERIC HOLCOMB, Governor GREGORY L. WILSON SR., Executive Director

For Immediate Release Monday, November 9, 2021

Media Contacts: Virgil Giles <u>Vgiles1@icrc.in.gov</u> 317-232-2651 <u>www.in.gov/icrc</u>

Aaron Welcher <u>Awelcher@indyjcrc.org</u> 317-376-0468 <u>www.indyjcrc.org</u>

LOCAL AGENCIES ACKNOWLEDGED HOLOCAUST EDUCATION

INDIANAPOLIS - The Indiana Civil Rights Commission and Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Indiana Holiday Commission, in partnership with the Jewish Community Relations Council hosted the 23rd Annual Holocaust Remembrance Program at the Indiana Statehouse to honor those who perished in the Holocaust and to commemorate the anniversary of Kristallnacht ("Night of Broken Glass").

Indiana Governor Eric J. Holcomb provided a video welcome address. Indiana Civil Rights Commission Executive Director Gregory L. Wilson and Indianapolis Jewish Community Relations Council Executive Director Lindsey B. Mintz welcomed keynote speaker Laurie Freeman, daughter of Holocaust survivor Jack Bronicki. The event concluded with a commemorative candle lighting ceremony conducted by representatives from communities who have been victims of atrocities.

2021 award recipients include:

Hoosier Upstander Award: Tony Gonczarow, Science Teacher, Southmont High School Never Again Ambassador Award: Hasten Hebrew Academy of Indianapolis Never Again Ambassador Award: Greater Lafayette Holocaust Remembrance Committee

To view the recording, visit https://markeys.net/icrc/

###



100 NORTH SENATE AVENUE, Room N300 | INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204 317.232.2600 office | 317.232.6580 facsimile | 800.628.2909 toll free | WWW.IN.GOV/ICRC About Indiana Civil Rights Commission (ICRC)

The Indiana Civil Rights Commission (ICRC) enforces the civil rights laws of the State of Indiana. We investigate complaints of discrimination in employment, housing, public accommodation, credit and education. We also educate organizations, companies, landlords, associations, and individuals on their rights and responsibilities under Indiana civil rights laws and the mission to eradicate discrimination.

